
DOCKET NO. 584613 

IN RE NST, INC. 8 BEFORE THE 
D/B/A QUALITY LIQUOR 9 
PERMIT NOS. P-2653 19, E-265320, § 
&r LP26532 1 8 TEXAS ALCOHOLIC 
LICENSE NO. BF3 17534 8 
NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS h 
(SOAH POCKET NO. 458-00-0590) 5 BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

O R D E R  
f .. 

CAMJ3 ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 27th day of October, 2000, the above-styled 
and numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Earl 
Corbett . The hearing convened on June 8, 2000, and recessed to June 25,2000, on which date 
the record dosed. The Administrative Law Judge made and, filed a Proposal For Decision 
containing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on October 5 ,  2000. This Proposal For 
Decision was properly served on all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and 
Replies as part of the record herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed. 

- The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review 
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the 
PrtlposaI For Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this 
Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are 
denied. 

IT IS THEBEFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 sf the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code and 16 TAC $3 1.1, of the Commission Rules, that Permit Nos. P-2653 19, E-265320, 
LP26532I and License No. BF3 17534, are herein SUSPENDED for a period of fifteen (15) days 
beginning at 12:01 A.M. on the 31st day of January, 2Q01, unless the Respondent pays a civil 
penalty in the amount of $2,250.00 an or before the 24th day of January, 2001. 

This Order will become fmal and enforceable on November 17. 2000, unless a Motion 
for Rehearing i s  filed before that dare. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by maiI as 
indicated below. 



WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 27th day of October, 2000. 

of the Administrator, 
On Ben 

The Honorable Earl Corbett 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
VIA FACSIMILE (512) 475-4994 

Holly Wise, Docket Clerk 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 
Austin, Texas 78701. 

- VIA FACSIMILE (512) 475-4991 

James Hamil ton, President 
NST Inc. 
d/b/a Quality Liquor 
RESPONIDENT 
P.O. Box 3002 
Port Aransas, Texas 78373-3002 
CERTIFIED MAILlRRR NO. Z 473 039 269 

Christopher Burnert 
ATTORNEY FOR BETTTIONER 
TABC k g a l  Section 

Licensing Division 
Corpus Christi District Office 



State Office of Administrative Hearings 

Shelia J3ailt:y T n y l n r  
Chief Administrative Law .JiicIge . - -  

October 5 .  2000 

Mr. Doyne Bailey, Administrator 
T u a s  .-IlcoJiolic Beverage Conlmissiorr 
5806 Mesa, Suite 160 
Ailstin. Texas 387 1 1 

HAND DELIVERY 

RE: Docket No.458-00-0590; Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission vs. NST, Inc. d/b/a 
Qua l i e  Liquor, Permit Nos. P-3,653 19, E-265320, LP-265321, PS-265322, License 
NO. BF-3 17534 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

Please find enclosed a Proposal for Decision that has been prepared for your consideration in 
the above referenced case. Copies of she Proposal for Decision are being sent to Christopher Burnett, - Staff Attorney representing the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, and to Jarnes Hamilton, 
President, NST, Inc., d h l a  Quality Liquor (Respondent). For reasons discussed in the Proposal for 
Decision, the StaffofTABC (the Staff) sought to have the Respondent's license and permits suspended 
for 15 days or. in lieu thereoE to have the Respondent assessed a penalty of S 150.00 per day for a total 
penalty o f  S2,250.00. This proposal agrees with the recommendation of the Staff. 

Pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE Ass. $2001.062 (Vernon 2000), each party has the right to file 
exceptions to the Proposal for Decision and to present a brief wi th respect to the exceptions. If  any 
party files exceptions or briefs, all other parties may file a reply. Exceptions and replies must be filed 
according to the time limits specified in TABC mles. .4 copy of  any exceptions. briefs on exceptions, 
or reply must also be filed with the State Office oF.4d and served on the other 
party in this case. 

1 
Y 

i EC'rk 
- Enclosure - 

~ c :  Christopher Burnett, Staff Attorney, T,.iRC. 5306 M e s ~ ,  Su~re  160. Aust~n. Texas - VIA  HAYD DELIVERY 
lames Warn~lton, Prendent, NST Inr.. d,Wo Quality Liquor. P.O. Box 3002, Port Aransas. Texas 78373-3002 - 
V I  -\ REGULAR U.S. FlAiL 
Ronlmc[ Corro. Docket Clerk, Strrrc qflcct! ofrln'rr~ini~rrorr~~e Henritlgs- Vlr\ k I t i U  I3 DELIVERY 

Wiham P. CIements Building 
Post Office Box 13025 + 300 West 15th Street, S ~ ~ i t r  502 + Austin Texas 78711-3025 

15 11 ) 475-1993 Docket (512) 475-3445 Fax (5121 4754994 



DOCKET KO. 458-100-0590 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 5 BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
COhIiVIISSION !I 

C 5 
VS. ' 5 OF 
%ST, INC. D/B/A QUALITY LIQUOR 5 
PEIUIIT NOS. P-2653 19, E-265320, 5 
LP-265321, PS-265322 s 
LTCESSE NO. BF-317534 8 ADMIINISTRATIVE HEARTiVGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) sought suspension of the 
Package Store Permit, Local Cartage Prmit ,  Local Distributor's Permit, Package Store Tasting 
Pemit, and Beer Retailer" Off-Premise License held by NST, Inc. dba Quality Liquor (the 
Respondent) based on an allegation the Respondent, its agent, servant, or employee, sold afcoholic 
beverages to a retail dealer for resale. The Staff of TABC (the Staff) s o u ~ h t  to have the 
Respondent's license and permits suspended for 15 days or, in lieu thereof, to have the: Respondent 
assessed a penally of 5 E 50.00 per day for a total penalty of S2,250.00. The Respondent contended 
it had not violated the law or rules of TAJ3C and, if it had, the law and niks were vague. The 

- Respondent fitsther contended TABC had waived the violation, if any, and had dismissed the charges 
against it. This proposal a p e s  with the recommendation of the Staff. 

I .  PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE & JURISDICTIOS 

On March 8,2000, notice of the hearing was sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, 
to the Respondent at P. 0. Box 3003, Port Aransas, Texas 78373-3002. The Respondent received 
the notice. The hearing conve~led on June 8,2000, before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Edel P. 
Ruiseco at the offices o fthe State Office ofAdministrative Hearings (SOAH) at 1225 North Agnes, 
Suite 102, Corpus Christi, Texas. Staff Attorney Christopher Bumett represented the Staff. The 
Respondent was represented by its president, James Hamilton. After receipt of the evidence, t I~e  
hearing was recessed to June 25,2000, on which date the record closed. 

On July 31. 2000, the matter was assigned to ALJ Earl A. Corbitt for preparation of the 
proposal for decision. The u n d e r s i ~ e d  A M  has reviewed the record in the case including the audio 
tape of the hearing and the adrni~ted exhibits. 



11. REASONS FOR DECISION 

A Legal Standard 

T.\BC may suspend or cancel a pernlir or license i f  a permittee or licensee is found to have 
violated a provision of the Texas Alcoholic.Beverage Code (the Code) or a niEe adopted by T.4BC. 
TEX.  ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN.  $$G.Ol(b), l1.61(b)(2), and 6 1.7 1 (a)(l). 

Section 7 1.05 of the Code provides: 

No holder of a retail dealer's off-premise license may borrow or acquire from, 
eschange w i ~ h ,  or loan to any other holder of a rctgil dealer's off-premise l iccnsc or 
holder of a retail dealcr's on-premise license any alcoholic beverage for the purpose 
of resale. 

Section 22.01 of the Code provides, in part: 

The holder of a package store pennit may: . . . (2) sell liquor in unbroken original 
contaitlcrs on or fiom his licensed premises at retail to consumers for off-premises 
consumption only and not for the purpose of resale. 

Section 23.01 of the Code provides, in part: 

(a) The holder of a local distributor" permit may: . . . (2) sell and distribute the 
alcoholic beverages to mixed beverage and private club registration permittees . . . 

R. Evidence 

Three exhibits were admitted into evidence. Two were offered by TABC and one was offered 
by the Respondent. TABC's exhibits included: (1)  TABC records including copies o f  the 
Respondent's license and permits and (2)  copies o f t  4 invoices. The Respondent's exhibit consisted 
of  a single pase '"Texas Resale Certificate." TABC Agent Karen Smithwick and Susan Lagedrost, 
president of Bufatso Corporation were called to testify for TABC. The Respondent's eKon to call 
TABC Staff Attorney Gayie Gordon as a witness was denied. The Respondent called no other 
witness. The undersigned ALJ has taken official notice of the Notice of Hearins issued in this case. 

1. TABC's Evidence 

T.4BC's Exhibit No. 1 shows t h a ~  the Respondent ttlas issued package Store Permit number 
P-2653 19. Local Cartage Pemi t number E-265320, Local Distributor's Permit number LP-26532 1, 
and Package Store Tasting Pernit number FS-265322 by TABC on May 15,1996. It also shoivs the 
Respondent was issued Beer Retailer's Off-Premise License number BF-3 17534 by TABC on May 
21, 1996. The Respondent's license and permits have been continuously renewed since their 



issuance. TABC's Exhibit No. 2 shows that between Augiist 1, 1995, and October 30. 1993, the 
Respondent sold 30 bottles of wine to Buffatsos Pizza {Buffatsos). 

Susan Ann Lagedrost testified that Buffatsos has a beer and wine permit issued by TABC. 
At the time covered by the allegations in this case, Buffatsos purchased wine from the Respondent 
for cooking and for resale. The invoices for the wine were n~adc  oiit lo Buffatsos. She tesltified 
B~affatsos purchased wine from the Respondent because lthc Respondent's prices were the cheapest 
they could find. 

Ms. Lagedrost testified that once when purchasing ivine at thc Respondent's establishment, 
her manager was asked if the wine was being purchased for cooking or resale. He responded the 
wine was for cookins. ! 

When TABC Agent Srnithwick came to Buffatsos she checked she invoices and inforn~ed 
Ms. Lagsdrost that the purchases of wine from the Respondent was a violation of the Code. Ms. 
Lagedrost testified she did not know before that time that the purchases were improper. She testified 
she did not agree a violation had been committed, but after being cited, ag red  to accept the 
violation, waive a hearing, and paid a fine to TABC. 

Ms. Lagedrost agreed that Buffatsos did not pay sales tax on the wines purchased from the 
Respondent. She identified the invoices contained in TABC" Exhibit KO. 2 as invoices she had 
provided to Agent Srnithwick. 

TABC Agent Karen Smithwick testified she is a compliance officer for T.4BC. She went 
to Bufatsos to perform a food and beverage analysis to be sure Buffatsos qualified for the permit it 
possessed. She examined invoices to reconstn~ct the sales. The analysis was based on a three-rnonth 
sample. 

Agent Smi thwick noted that Bufatsas purchased its beer from a beer supplier and its wine 
from the Respondent. She testified BuFatsos has a beer and wine retailer's permit and can sell beer 
and wine For on-premises or off-premises consumption. According to Agent Srnithwick, Buffatsos 
must purchase its wine from a wholesnEer and the wholesaler must deliver the wine. Buffatsos does 
not possess a cartage permit and hence is not authorized to transport wine to the establishment. 

In regard lo the Respondent's permits and license, Agent Smithwick testi fled the package 
store permit allows the Respondent to sell wine and spirits to consumers; the beer only retailer's 
license allo~vs the Respondent to sell beer to go; and the local distributor's permit allows thc 
Respondent to make \vholesale sales to parties with mixed beverage permits and to those wiah 
private club permits. According to Agent Smithwick, the Respondent is prohibited from sellirlg winc 
to Buffatsos because Buffatsos does not possess the proper license to deal with the Respondent. 

A ~ e n t  Smithwick testified the Respondent is obligated to be sure its sales are proper. 
According to Asen! Smithwick, the Respondent shor~ld have asked to see the permit issued to 

Bu ffatsos because the Respondent must insure the permit is proper and is current before making the 



sale. Agent Smithwick testified the Respondent could not law fully sell wine to Buffatsos even i f  i r  - 
tvere used for cooking. She was of the opinion the sales to Buffatsos were a{ wholesale because no 
sales tax was collected on the sales. 

2. Respondent's Evidence . . 

The Respondent's Exhibit No. 1 stlows that Buffatsos had authority ar the Respondent's 
establishment to make non-taxable purchases of taxable i tems for resale. 

On cross-esamination, Ms. Lagedrost testified Buffatsos had: purchased approxirna~ely two 

cases of wine frorn.lhe Respondent over a two year pe r id .  She agreed Buffatsos often purchased 
ice from the Respondent and she had many invoices with only ice as the item purchased. She 
identlfisd the Respondent's Exhibit No. 1 as having been signed by an employee of Buffatsos. She 
agreed that the Respondent did not deliver wines to Buffazsas, neither did Blrffatsos have a charge 
account at, or receive wholesale prices from, the Respondent. 

3. Stipulations 

The parties stipulated that i f  Staff Attorney Gayle Gordon were called to testify, she would 
deny she had dismissed the complaint against the Respondent and that TABC Agent Smithtvick had 
1702 had contact with Ms. Gordon regarding the case. 

III .  ANAZYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION 

A. Analysis 

The charge against the Respondent in this case was not clearly* pled. TAE3C alleged: 

During the period beginning August 1 ,  199s through October 30,1998, Respondent, 
its agent. servant or employee, sold alcoholic beverages for the purpose of resale, in 
violation of Section 7 1-03 of   he Texas Alcobalic Beverage Code. 

As stated above, Section 7 1 .O5 prohibits a holder of a retail dealer's off-premise license from 
acquiring horn, exchanging with, or loaning to analher holder of a retail dealer's off-premise or on- 
premise license any alcoholic beverage for the purpose of resale. The Respondent, in  its dealings 
wi th  Buffatsos, did not acquire From, exchange with, or loan to Buffatsos any alcoholic beverage for 
the purpose of resale. The Respondent soId alcoholic beverages to Buffatsos. It was Buffatsos that 
violated Section 71 -05 when it acquired alcoholic beverages from the Respondent for the purpose 
of  sesale. 

The foregoing notwithstanding, in  presenting its case. TN3C referred to TEX. ALCO. BEV. 
CODE ArW. 5922.01 and 23.0 1. These nvo sections were not cited in the Notice of Hearing as 
applicable to this case. At the hearing when the two sections were referenced by TPLBC, the 



Respondent did not object. While the Respondent did not have notice that $$22.0 1 and 23.0 1 ivere - applicable. the Respondent failed to point out the lack of notice by timely objecting. In essence, 
TABC amended its Notice of Hearing with the consent of the Respondent. Consequently. the 
undersigned ALJ has taken into consideration the provisions of 5Tg22.01 and 23.01. 

The Respondent argired that i t  did not sell wine at wholesale to Buffatsos. That is not the 
question before this tribunal. The issue is whether the wine sales made by the Respondent to 
Buffatsas were in violation of the Code. TABC argued the sales, whether wholesale or retail, 
whether far cooking on not, violated the Code because the Respondent had no authority under the 
Code to sell wine to Buffatsos. 

The Respondent's reason for offering its exhibit ishot clear, The Respondent did not testify 
and his unswom statements have not been considered as evidence. I t  seems the exhibit was offered 
to show Buflatsos bought ice from the Respondent and wanted to buy the ice without paying sales 
tax. The exhibit does not support the position that only ice was covered by the document. The 
exhibit, which was signed on October 28, 1997, contains the following statemenr: "I, the purchaser 
named above [Buffatsos], claim the right to make a non-taxable pilrchase for resale of the taxable 
items described belotv or on the attached order or invoice form." (Emphasis added.) No order or 
invoice is attached and no items are described an the form. The sales of wine to Buffatsos, which 
are the subject of this hearing, were made subsequent to the execution ofthe exhibit and no sales 
taxes were collectedon the wine sales. Consequently, it appears, from the Respondent's exhibit, that 
the Respondent was on notice that the wine was purchased for resale. 

The Respondent holds a package store pemit. Section 22.01 ofthe Code prohibits apackage 
store permit holder from selling alcoholic beverases for the purpose of resale. The Respondent also 
holds a local distributor's pemit.  Section 23.01 of the Code allows the holder o f a  local distributor's 
permi[ to sell alcoholic beverages to holders ofmixed beverage and private club registration pernlits, 
not to holders of a retail dealer's on-premise or off-premise license. The Respondent holds a local 
caflase p e m i t  and a package store tasting permit, neither of which allows sales of wines. The 
Respondent holds a beer retailer's oft-premise license which does net authorize the sales of wines. 

The Respondent's arguments that the law is not clear and that TABC has internal 
disagreements as to whether he violated the law maybe tnie, but are not relevant. The Respondent's 
argument that it  is a common practice to sell wines to restaurants For cooking may also be true. but 
does not make i t  any less a violation of the Code in this instance. There is no evidence that T B C  
fails to enforce the Code when violations are noted. 

TABC may suspend or cancel a permit or license i f  a permittee or licensee is found to have 
viuIa'ied a provision of the Code or a rule adopted by TABC. TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. 
$56.01 (b), E 1.6 1 (b3(2), and 6 I .7 I(a)(l). The preponderance of the evidence indicates the 
Respondent violated Sections 22.01 and 23.01 of the Code. 

The Staff recommended the Respondent be assessed a fiFteen day suspension of its license 
and permits or, in lieu of the suspension, a forfeiture of E2,250.00. 



- 
B. Recommendation 

The undersigned ALJ agrees with the Staff and recommends the Respondent be assessed a 
fifteen day suspension of its license and -pennits or, in lieu of the suspension, a forfeiture of 
S2,250.00. 

IV. PROPOSED FIEDINGS OF FACT 

1. NST, Inc. &/a  Quality Liquor ([he Respondent) holds a Package Store Permit, Local 
Cartage Pewit, Local Distributor's Permit, package Store Tasting Permit, and a Beer 
Retailer's Off-Premise License issued by rhe Texas Alcoholic Bevcrage Commission 
(TAl3 C). 

2.  Between August 1, 1998, and October 30, 1998, the Respondent sold 30 bottles of wine to 

Buffatsos Pizza (Buffatsos). 

7 
3 .  The wine identified in Finding of Fact No. 2 was used for cooking and for resale to 

cusromers at Buffatsos. 

4. Buffatsos holds a bees and wine retailers pennit issued by TABC. 

- 
5 .  The Respondent had notice, by way ofaTexas Resale Certificate, that items purchased from 

the Respondent by Buffatsos were for the purpose oC resale. 

6. On March 8,3000, notice afthe hearing to consider sanctions against the Respondent was 

sent by certified mail, reh~rn receipt requested, to the Respondent at P. 0. Box 3003, Port 
Aransas, Texas. 

7.  The Respondent or its agent received the notice of hearing. 

3. The hearing to consider the allegations convened on June 8, 2000, before Administrative 
Law Judge Edel P. Ruiseco with the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAM) in 
SQAH offices at 122.5 North Ages, Corpus Christi, Texas. Staff Attorney Christopher 
Burnett represented T.4BC. The Respondent was ~spresented by its president, James 
Hamilton. 

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Co~nrnission (TABC) has jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CQDE ANN. 256.01, 11.61, and61.71. 



2 .  The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related to the 
+ 

heating in this proceedins, including the authority to issue a proposal for decision wit11 

proposed findings of fact and conclilsions of law, pursuant to TEX. GOV'T. CODE AhW. 
$32003.02 1 (b) and 2003.042(5). 

3. The Respondent received p ro~e t  and.timely notice of the hearing pursuant to TEX. GOV'T 
CODE ANN. $2001 -05 1. 

4. Based on Findings o f  Fact Nos. 2-5,  the Respondent sold \vine to a holder o fa  beer and wine 
retailer's pern~it  for the purpose of resale in violation of TEX. ALCO BEV. CODE AhW. 
$322.01 and 23.01. 

< .. 
5 .  Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, TABC is warsanted in 

suspending the Respondent's license and permits for a period of fifteen days, or in  kicu sf 
such suspension, assessing the Respondent a S2,250.00. TEX. ALCO. 
BEY. CODE A q  $$6.01(b), 11.61 (b)(2), axd 61 .?l(a)(I). 

.+-' I' 

SlGNEDthis 3 dayof0ctobei,2000. 
I 

L, State Office of Administrative Hearings 


